## RESOLUTION NO. 2017- <u>314</u>

## A RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACTOR AWARD DEADLINE PERIOD IN CONNECTION WITH THE F.Y. 2015 MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM GRANT FUNDING FOR THE RESURFACING OF WASHINGTON AVENUE (MAIN ROAD TO SPRING ROAD).

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland applied for and received Fiscal Year 2015 Municipal Aid Program Funding from the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT), for the Resurfacing of Washington Avenue from Main Road to Spring Road; and

WHEREAS, once the applicant is notified of their selection for award of funds, there is a two (2) year period from the date of notification to award a contract for the resurfacing project; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer's Office has indicated that due to multiple delays in the design portion of this project, the City has surpassed the contractor award deadline, April 10, 2017; and

WHEREAS, it is allowable to request by resolution, a six (6) month extension of the Municipal Aid Funds so that the resurfacing contract can be awarded;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Vineland formally request a six (6) month extension of the contractor award deadline to provide additional time to award the contract for the Resurfacing of Washington Avenue from Main Road to Spring Road.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute such documents as required in connection with said extension of the contractor award deadline for the Resurfacing of Washington Avenue from Main Road to Spring Road.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk



Brian N. Myers, PE, CME City Engineer bmyers@vinelandcity.org www.vinelandcity.org 640 E. Wood Street PO Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508 Phone: (856) 794-4090 Fax: (856) 405-4606

Ar

June 9, 2017

RECEIVED JUL 18 2017 CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

MEMORANDUM TO:

Robert Dickenson, Assistant Business Administrator

FROM: Rick Caudill, Assistant Engineer, Civil

RE: Resurfacing of Washington Avenue Main Road to Spring Road City Eng. File No.: 14-023

The City of Vineland has received funding from the New Jersey Department of Transportation's (NJDOT) Fiscal Year 2015 Municipal Aid Program in the amount of \$213,288.00 (see enclosed award letter). This award has surpassed its contractor award deadline. However, the City is allowed to request a 6 month extension for aid. In order to receive the extension, NJDOT requires a resolution to request for 6 month extension of the Municipal Aid funds. We will need for this request for resolution to be added to the June 13<sup>th</sup> council agenda.

Should you have any questions or comments feel free to contact this office.



Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in advance by contacting the Business Administrator's office at 856-794-4144.

14-065



State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION P.O. Box 600 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600

JAMIE FOX Commissioner

CHRIS CHRISTIE Governor

KIM GUADAGNO Lt. Governor

April 10, 2015

The Honorable Ruben Bermudez Mayor, Vineland City City Hall, 640 E. Wood Street PO Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508

## RECEIVED

## APR 2 1 2015

Engineering Division

Dear Mayor Bermudez:

I am pleased to inform you that your community has been selected to receive funding from the New Jersey Department of Transportation's (NJDOT) Fiscal Year 2015 Municipal Aid Program for Resurfacing of Washington Avenue in the amount of \$213,288.00.

NJDOT's Municipal Aid Program is a very competitive program. This year the Department received 630 applications requesting more than \$253 million. There is \$78.75 million available in funds from the Transportation Trust Fund (TTF).

NJDOT is committed to providing statewide assistance for local governments for improvements to and preservation of the local transportation network. The completion of your project will help achieve this goal and pursue a transportation strategy that provides mobility through managing the local roadway system.

Should you have any questions regarding your grant, please contact the NJDOT Local Aid District Office in your area.

District 1 - Mt. Arlington - 973-601-6700 District 2 - Newark - 973-877-1500 District 3 - Trenton - 609-530-5271 District 4 - Cherry Hill - 856-486-6618

Again, thank you for your support of this program and good luck with your project.

Sincerely,

Jamie Fox Commissioner

c: Municipal Clerk Municipal Engineer

"IMPROVING LIVES BY IMPROVING TRANSPORTATION" New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper